

No. 02-1593

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

BEDROC LIMITED, LLC; WESTERN ELITE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; GALE A. NORTON; BUREAU OF  
LAND MANAGEMENT; CURTIS TUCKER; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

L. Eric Lundgren  
LUNDGREN LAW OFFICES, PC  
623 West 20th Street  
P.O. Box 746  
Cheyenne, WY 82003  
(307) 632-0132

R. Timothy McCrum  
*Counsel of Record*  
Clifton S. Elgarten  
Ellen B. Steen  
Daniel W. Wolff  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2500

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Sand And Gravel Are Not Generally Valuable Minerals And Were Not Generally Valuable Minerals At The Time Of The Butler's Patent	3
II. <i>Western Nuclear</i> Ought Not Be Extended To Reach The Issues In This Case .....	13
III. If <i>Western Nuclear</i> Cannot Be Reconciled With The Correct Result In This Case, <i>West-           ern Nuclear</i> Should Be Overruled .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. S. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999) .....	12, 18
<i>Bogle Farms, Inc. v. Baca</i> , 925 P.2d 1184 (N.M. 1996).....	18
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Loney v. Scott</i> , 112 P. 172 (Or. 1910).....	17
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Soderberg</i> , 188 U.S. 526 (1903) .....	13
<i>Roe v. State</i> , 710 P.2d 84 (N.M. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1141 (1986) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Atkinson v. Evans</i> , 89 P. 565 (Wash. 1907).....	17
<i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	19
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Hess</i> , 348 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Watt v. Western Nuclear</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>

## ADMINISTRATIVE LAW DECISIONS

<i>Layman v. Ellis</i> , 52 Pub. Lands Dec. 714 (1929).....	6
<i>Pac. Coast Marble Co. v. N. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 25 Pub. Lands Dec. 233 (1897).....	18
<i>Zimmerman v. Brunson</i> , 39 Pub. Lands Dec. 310 (1910) .....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
53 Cong. Rec. 705 (1916).....	13, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Curtis H. Lindley, <i>American Law Relating to Mines and Mineral Lands</i> §424 (3d ed. 1914).....	6, 7, 8
Op. Solic. Interior Dep’t M-36379 (1956) .....	7
Op. Solic. Interior Dep’t M-37010 (2003) .....	12
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, BLM, <i>Public Land Statistics 1983</i> (1984).....	19
U.S.G.S., <i>Mineral Resources of the United States 1916</i> (1919) .....	10
U.S.G.S., <i>Mineral Resources of the United States 1918</i> (1921) .....	9, 10
U.S.G.S., <i>Bulletin 537, The Classification of the Public Lands</i> (1913) .....	10, 11
